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20NE ATLAS PAGE ND.  J—15" CITY ADDRLSS None
LEGAL DESCRIPTIDN Lands of Sandia Foundation

ENGINEERING FIRM Bohannan—Huston, Inc. CONTACT Brian Burnett

~Thy
ADDRL=S 4125 Carlisle Blvd,, NE,Alb., NM < YHONE 881-2000

DYNER Inman Homes CONTACT John Brown
ADDRESS _B8205 Spain, NE, Alb., NM 87107 PHONE 821-5600
ARCHITECT Barker—Bol & Associates CONTACT Androw Bol

ADDRESS 209 Gold, SW, Alb., NM 87102 PHONE 842-6789

SURVEYDR Bohannan—Huston, Inc. CONTACT

ADDRESS 4125 Carlisle Blvd,, NE. Alb. NM®' CPHONE ___881.2000
CONTRACTOR — CONTACT

ADDRESS PHONE

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:

X_ YES
NO

_X_COPY OF CONFERENCE RECAP SHEET PROVIDED

PLEASE CHECK iYPE OF APPROVAL EXPECTED WITH THIS SUBMITTAL:

SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL
FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
CERTIFICATE OF DCCUPANCY APPROVAL
ROUGH GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING/PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL ST
OTHER ___ (SPECIFY) HYDROLOGY stcy;

\

(. 1215 1904

IR

DATE SUBMITT March 12, 1%@
BY: /
7

(L -12] ) ﬂ ( "'L/Lé#\

,"9 [CREM =

|
|
[
|



NE
TOK{7 741 ]%// -/},0/ 05t — C1 Parcel Post O Messenger
/ { v O First Class tiurs
0 Air Mall DAR Express

[ Special Delivery O Akr Frelght

0 dus

Attention: ‘f:/i F&Q (%MM/VL{,/
Transmittal

Date: 5,,// .Z/CF 9/ Our job number: 4/ /%

: / Your job number: - s ueld
Job: Ale ﬁ(‘rwom@ i I an /,/J/Mf& f%za)zf

|_We are enclosing; For:

——— Prints Your Use
— SOPiaS Your Approval

Tracings Your Records
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—— . Studies Report e Rovisions
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———— Plan Sats
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Rec’d by: (W — Date:l L. <




BOHANNAN-HUSTON INC.

A

S05 881-2000
505 w8B-787T!

915 T7P 4461

(EXAS 79025

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO Y7107
EL PASO,

4125 CAALISLE BLVD, N.E.
8713 VISCOUNT BLVD..

330 GARFIELD,

March 12, 1984

Mr. Fred Aguirre

Assistant City Engineer - Hydralogy
Tity of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re: Drainage Report for Netherwood Apartments

Dear Fred:

Enclosed tor your review is a copy of the Netherwood Apartments Drainage
Report. If you have any questions regarding the submittal, please call Brian Burnett
or me,

Sincerely yours,

ichial M. Emery, P.E.
Vice President
Enclosure
cc:  Mr. Ron Brown

Mr. John Brown
Mr. Andrew Bol

BGB/mw
Job No.4 1180
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City of Mlbuquerqgue TAONG g

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUEROUE, NEWMEXICO 87103

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Central NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

April 3, 1984

‘ | Mr. Brian Burnett

i Bohannan-Huston, 1nc.

4125 Carlisle Blvd. NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

RE: DRAINAGE REPORT FOR NETHERWODOD APARTMENTS
(J15-D20) RECEIVED MARCH 13, 1984

Dear Brian:

1 have reviewed the above referenced submittal and the
following are my comments regarding the subject submittal:

1. How much ponding will be reguired for the flow
through the 30" pipe under 1-2,7 Will the water
surface be within 15 feet of a structure or the

| asphalt for the highway?

2. MWhat are the characteristics of the pond on-site,

i,e, volume, water surface elevation? What are
the outlet pipe characteristics?

3. What are the hydraulics associated with the gravel
rundown? How does the water get into it? Will
the momentum around the curve cause piracy? What
is the outlet velocity? Will erosion occur? It
is suggested that the outlet be fanned to spread
the water and minimize the concentration.

4, MWeep-holes, as per City standard, should be pro-
vided in the retaining walls where a gﬂy&ious
area is on tne high side to recuce hydrostatic
pressure.

5. Deteils for the curb cuts should be provided or
City standard cited.

€. It was requested in the pre-design conference that
the flood plain along the south property : lane be
shown. This has not be indicated.

MUNICIPAL CEVELGPN ENT DEP

C.Cwayns Sheppurd, PE., Clty Engineer ENGINEERING DIVISICN Tlephe e (50E) TES-7457

= AN EQUAL OFFORTUNITY EMPLOYLR




| Mr. Brian Burnett
| April 3, 1984
Page -2-

me .

BJG/ce

| Should you have any questions or comments, please contact

Yours truly,

s 2 /:(MJJ//;*-
Bill;ijﬁ %oolsby, PolZs
City/County Flood Ordinance Administrator
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BOHANNAN=-HUSTON INC.
4125 Carlisle Blvd. NE Albuquerque,New Mexico 87107
(505) 881-2000

/ Transmuttal
To: éé} / g/&’j ’& /m/— O pParcel Post [ Messenger
OFirst Class Ours
O Express Mail O Air Freight
Oasus a

) B il /]
Attention:_/2, Cl0e(She,

Job: A/%ml?“” i Pover

’5L/ / ), / 7‘—/ Ou{ job number:

./w/z i &S/MLL.

We are enclosing: For-

Comments:

2

7=
By:. ./ W///" et
Rec’d by:

thank you

G A AL E /} / , i Date: f;/g/f"éf -

{ Please Return Signed Yellow Copy

2/1/84
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BOHANNAN-HUSTON INC.

A

505 881-2000

915 778-4a400
505 988-787

ALBLQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87107

EL PASO, TEXAS 78825
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

6713 VISCOUNT BLVD.,

4125 CARLISLE BLVD, N. E.
330 GARFIELD,

April 10, 1984

Mr. Billy J. Goolsby

City/County Flood Ordinance Administrator
123 Central NW

Albuguerque, NM 87102

Re  Netherwood Apartments — Response to Comments, Your letter of April 3, 1984

Dear Billy:

Following are my responses to comments made in the referenced letter:

1.

The invert elevation of the 30 RCP is approximately 5029.0. To avoid
damage to the retaining wall, ponding must not occur higher than the
5032.0 contour. | have estimated that approximately 45,000 cu. ft. of
storage is provided between the 5030.0 and 5032.0 contour. Utilizing the
100-yea- runoff hydrograph (see enclosed), and the fact that a 30" RCP
can convey 31 cfs with a head of 1.75 feet (0.5 fzet above the top of the
pipe), approximately 50,000 cu. ft. of storage is 1equired. In my opinion,
this provides a reasonable match,

Roof drains for the project will be directed toward the front to a paved
surface, Except for the pool area, the internal basin contributing to the
pond is grass or landscaped surface, This basin is approximately 700 feet
long and 70 feet wide, or a to.al area of 1,12 acres. Assuminga ‘C’ factor
of 0.4 ('B' type soil and 14% impervious), approximately 2,06 cfs is
generated during the 100-year storm. An 8’ pipe with 2,67 feet of
head can convey approximately 2,75 cfs. Itis not anticipated that runoff
will pooi in the small depressed area. If the system becomes clogged,
runoff will be conveyed between two buildings. The finished floor of the
most southerly building has been raised 0.5 feet to insure that runoff
remains out of the structure.

Approximately 4.0 acres on-site contribute to the rundown system along
with 4.3 cfs of off-site flow. A total flow of 23 cfs is anticipated at the
rundown during the 100-year storm (buildings have nc  Jeen included

in the runoff computations since the roofs act li ﬂlentlon ponds
releasing runoff at a minimal rale) A 10-f] deep triangular

poR 1 0\93& J\\

PRINCIPALS

JERRY R BOMANNAN P EAL S
LARRY W HUSTON

MICHIAL M EMERY, A




Mr. Billy J. Goolsby
April 10, 1984
Page 2

shaped rundown can convey about 35 cfs, Since a 15-foot facility has
been provided, ample capacity exists. The associated velocities for the
100-year flow are in the 6-8 fps range and do not appear excessive, How-
ever, to prevent potential erosion, riprap has been extended to the
property ling and fanned to minimize concentration of flows. Due to the
width of the rundown, piracy is not anticipated.

4, The retaining walls will be constructed to City standards and will include
weep holes,

B. A curb opening detail has been provided.

6. The 100-year flood plain has been indicated on the plan. Iapologize for
the oversight.

Please contact me if these responses do not satisfactorily address your con-
cerns. Your time spent in the review of this project is greatly appreciated. We look
forward to your response so that removal of the on-site debris can commence,

Sincerely yours,

St~

¥ Brian G. Burnett, P.E.
Project Manager

Enclosure

cc;  Mr. Ron Brown
Mr. John Brown

BGB/mw
Job No.4 1181




City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
143 Ceitral NV, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

April 20, 1984

Mr. Brian Burnett
Bohannan-Huston, Inc.

4125 Carlisle Boulevard NE
Albuquerque, NM 87107

REF: REVISED GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN FOR NETHERWOOD APARTMENTS (J15-D20)
RECEIVED APRIL 10, 1984

Dear Brian:

The above referenced plan, dated April 9, 1984 is approved.

Please attach a copy of this plan to the construction set prior to re-
lease of the building permit.

If I can be of further assistance, please contact m* at 766-7644.

Sincerely yours,

M A Aolobr
éxg} AL
Billy J. Goolsby, PE

City/County Flood Plain Admin.
BJG:mrk

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

(.".. Dwayns Sheppurﬂ. P.E., Clty Englneer ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467
e == AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER —=—— =




BOHANNAN-HUSTON INC.

A

505 881-2000

915 778-a4m
505 9BB-TET

ALBUGUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87107

EL PASO, TEXAS 78925

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICC 87501

ARLISLE BLVD, N.E,

6713 VISCOUNT BLVD,

330 GARFIELD,

4125

May 1, 1984

Mr. Billy J. Goolsby

City/County Flood Ordinance Administrator
City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re: Netherwood Apartment Drainage Report (J15-D20)
Dear Billy:

On April 20, 1984 an approval letter for the referenced report was issued by
your office, Since that time, a final grading plan has been prepared, | would like to
point out some minor changes that have been made relative to the earlier plan:

1. The retaining wall on the west boundary has been moved eastward. This
improves the situation of the wall being adjacen* w the 100-year flood
plain.:

2. A 6" PVC pipe has been added to convey runo?f from the eastern portion
of the interior basin around the pool. -

3. A rooling tower has been located on the south boundary. To insure that
this st~'~ture does not interfere with the flow path, the tower has been
placed on I-beams, 1.5 feet high. A detail is included on the plan depict-
ing this set up,

4, Additional spot elevations, details and notes have been added to aid con-
struction,

To keep our records straight, it would be most helpful if you would reissue
another approval letter referencing the enclosed plan, This will also insura that the
building permit process runs smoothly,

Again, thank you for help on this project. If you should have any questions,
please call,

%ce;elv yours,

)

Brian G, Burnett, P.E.
Project Manager
Enclosuies

cc:  Mr. John Brown =
Mr. Ron Brown \'i
\

BGB/mw | \5\
Job No.4 1180 i L
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{4\ BOHANNAN=-HUSTON INC.
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City of . llbuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEWMEXICO B7103

June 6, 1984

Mr. Brian Burnett, P.E.
Bohannan-Huston, Inc.
4125 Carlisle Blvd. N.E.
Albuquerque, N.M, 87107

RE: NETHERWOOD APARTMENTS, J15-D20

Dear Mr. Burnett:

Consider this en approval lutter for the revised grading & drainage

plan of the aforementioned project submitted to this offi ==
Note that I have added a revision date on the submitted revision and

hereby request you also set a revision date of 5-1-84 on your drawing.

Sincerely,

)

Andre Houle,
Civil Engineer, Q.A., Design

AH/ts1

ces Q:A. File
Hydrology File #3J15-D20

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

C. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E., City Engineer

ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467

e~ AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER —————eeeeee




DRAINAGE INFORMATICN SHEET
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|
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DRAINAGE REPORT
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GRADING PLAN
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February 11, 1985

Mr. Billy J. Goolsby

City Hydrology

City of Albuquerque

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re: Project Certification for Netherwood Village (J15-D20)

Dear Mr. Goolsby:

This is to confirm that an as-built certification plan will be supplied
for Phase I of the project upon project campletion. This plan will be
supplied through cur engineer, Bohannan-Huston, Inc., and will conform
to the Development Process Manual's check list.

At this time, we are requesting temporarcy certificate of accuracy for
the buildings in Phase I until final cortification can be made.

Sincerely,

2 Berir

John L. Brown

JLB/nsw

CC: Bohannor—fiuston, Inc.




‘ BOHANNAN-HUSTON INC.

505 881-2000

915 T78-4451

ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO 87107

EL PASC, TEXAS 79825

February 12, 1985

Mr. Bernie Montoya
Civil Engineer
Hydrology Section
City of Albuquerque
123 Central N.W.
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Certification for Netherwood Apartments

Dear Bernie:

The purpose of thls letter is to request that Temporary Certificates
of Occupancy be Issued for the following units contained within Phase 1
of the Netherwood Apartments (1501 Indian School Road N.E.):

1'%e Building I; 101 (Office/Recreation)
2. Building A; 101-312
3. Building B; 101-304

Enclosed are plans indicating the phasing for the project and the
as-built information for Phase 1. Based on this information, we believe
that Phase 1 has been constructed in substantial compliance with the
approved plan.

We are anxious to obtain the temporary certificates by the end of

this week. Please contact me if you have any questions or require
further information.

Truly yours,

dﬁ%lqin G. Burﬁéé%? P.E,

Division Manager
Enclosure

cc: ‘ohn Brown

UNIVERSITY PLAZA, 330 GARFIELD SUITE 104 SANTA FE,N. M. B7508 505 88B-T8T

4125 CARLISLE BLVD., N.E.
6713 VISCOUNT BLVD.

JT/mls
Job No. 4 118 9
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City of Jlbuquergue
P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

B —

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Centrai NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

February 14, 1985

Brian Burnett

Bohannan-Huston, Inc.

4125 Carlisle Blvd., NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

! RE: PHASING PLAN FOR NETHERWOOD APARTMENTS AND CERTIFICATION FOR
PHASE 1 (J-15/D20)

Dear Brian:

Based on the information provided on your February 13, 1985 submittal,

phasing and certification (phase I) for the referenced drainage plan

is acceptable. Please be advised that only temporary Certificate of

Occupancies may be issued until final completion and certification take

place. Please advise ycur clients to make prior arrangements with our

inspector Mr. Steve Chavez before temporaries can be issued.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at 766-7644.
Cordially,

St J?-/775”253ﬂ1

Bern2 J. Montoya, C.E.
b Engineering Assistant

BJM/bsj

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

C. Dwayna Shappard, P.E., City Engineer ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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: ‘ BOHANNAN-HUSTON INC.

00
SANTA 7FE N M. B75039 505 988-767

21

505 8861

915 778 4491

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87107

UNIVERSITY PLAZA,330 GARFIELD SUITE 104
EL PASC, TEXAS 79925

4125 CHALISLE BLYD. N E,
6713 VISCOUNT BLVD.

April 16, 1985

Mr. Bernie Montoya \
Civil Engineer 5
Hydrology Section APR 19 1985
City of Albuquerque

123 Central N.W.

Albuquerque, N# 87102 HYDROLOGY SECTION

Re: Certification far Netherwood Apartments - Phase 2 (J15-D20)

Dear Bernie:

The purpose of this letter is to request that Temporary Certificates
of Occupancy be issued for the following units contained within Phase 2
of the Netherwood Apartments (1501 Indian School Road N.E.):

1. Building C; 101-110, 201-210, 301-310
2. Building D; 101-112, 201-212, 301-212

Enclosed are plans indicating the phasing for the project and the
as-built information for Phase 2. Based on this information, we believe
that Phase 2 has been constructed in substantia’ compliance with the
approved plan.

We are anxious to obtair the temporary certificates by the end of
this week. Please contact me if you have any questions or require
further information,

Jruly your
it
ian G. Burnett, P.E.

Division Manager
Enclosure
cc: Mr. John Brown

JT/mls
Job No. 4 118 9
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City of « llbuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEY!CU 87103

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Central NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

May 16, 1985

) Mr. 3rian Burnett

0 Bohannan-Huston, Inc.

4125 Carlisle Boulevard NE
Albuquerque, NM 87107

REF: CERTIFICATION FOR PHASE II FOR NETHERWOOD APARTMENTS (J15-D20)
RECEIVED APRIL 19, 1985

1 Dear Brian:

Based on the information provided on your April 19, 1985 submittal,
certification is acceptab’e. Please be advised that only temporary
Certification of Occupancies may be issued until final completion and
certification take place. Please advise you clients to make prior
arrangements with our inspector Mr. Rick Duran before temporaries can
be issued.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at 766-7644.
Sincerely,
/é?g”,d‘ p PR e

Bernie J. Mortoya, CE
Engineering Assistant, Hydrology

BJM:mrk

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

€. 0wy Shepy. d, PE. Clty Cnglnear ENGINEERING DIVISION Teleshune (:99) 7661467
: - AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER .

.




‘ BOHANNAN-HUSTON INC.

505 B881-2000

UNIVERSITY PLAZA 130 GARFIELD SUITE 104 SANTA FE,N. M. B7508 505 988-7671
915 778-4491

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO BN07

EL PASQ, TEXAS 79925

4125 CAALISLE BLVD. N.E.
6713 VISCOUNT BLVD.

June 10, 1985

Mr. Bernie Montoya

Civil Engineer JUN 12 1985
Hydrology Section
City of Albuquerque L- 9 15

123 Central NW HYDROLOGY SECTION
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Certification for Netherwood Apartments - Phase 3 (J15-D20)
Dear Bermie:

The purpose of this letter is to request that Permanent Certificates
of Occupancy be issued for tle following units contained within Phase 3
of the Netherwood A artments (1501 Indian School Road, N.E.):

1. Building E; 101-110, 201-210, 301-310
2. Building F; 101-110, 201-210, 301-310
3, Building G; 101-103, 201-203, 301-303
4. Building H; 101-112, 201-212, 301-312

Enclosed are plans {iudicating the phasing for the project and the
as-built information for Phase 3. Based on this information, we believe
that Phase 3 has been constructed in substantial compliance with the
approved plan. With respect to your inquiry, in accordance with the
approved grading plan, improvements heve been restricted to the
apartment property and do not encroach into the I-25 right-of-wiy.

We are anxious to obtain the permanent certificates as soon as
possible. If necessary to do so, please have previously obtained
temporary C.0.'s for Phases 1 and 2 changed to permanent. Please
contact me if you have any questions or require further information.

Truly yours,

""B fan c.&%n,

Division Manager
Enclosure
cc: John Brown
JT/mls

Job No. 4 118 9

PRINCIPALS

JERRY R BOHANNAN P E A LS
LAHHY W HUSTON

MICHIAL M EMERY, P E




C Dwayne Sheppard, P.E,, Clty Engineer ENGINEERI 4G DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467

City of Albugquerque

P.0.BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

—

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Ceniral NW, Albugquergue, NM 87102
(505) 766-7844

June 17, 1985

Brian Burnett
Bohannan-Huston, Inc.

4125 Carlisle Blvd., NE
Aibuquerque, New Mexico 87107

RE: CERTIFICATION FOR PHASE IIT FOR NETHERWOOD APARTHENTS
(J-15/D20) RECEIVED JUNE 12, 1985

Dear Brian:

Based on the information provided on your cubmittal dated May 21, 1985,
certification for the referenced phase is acceptable. The temporary
Certificates of Occupancy which had been released by our department on
the existing two phases will need to be coordinated by your client and
Mrs. Dell Sanchez for release of the permanent Certifi.ates of Occupancy.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel frec to call me at
766-7644.

Co'dially,

~ 07!7 @
JBawnui ff. 717
Bernie J. Montoya, C.E.

Engineering Assistant/Hydrology

BJM/b<j

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

——eeeee . AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYLR === S —
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" DRAINAGE REPORT
FOR
NETHERWOOD APARTMENTS

o March, 1984




DRAINAGE REPORT
FOR
NETHERWOOD APARTMENTS

March, 1984

PREPARED FOR:
INMAN HOMES, INC.

8205 SPAIN, NE
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

PREPARED BY:
BOHANNAN--HUSTON, INC.

4125 CAR' |SLE BLVD., NE
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87107

JobNo.4 1180

e
Brian G. Burnett, P.E.
N.M.P.E. No. 8514




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PURPOSE

SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

FLOOD PLAIN INFORMATION
DETERMINATION OF DOWNSTREAM CAPACITY
SITE MANAGEMENT PLAN

FIGURES

1— SITE LOCATION

2~ SOILS MAP

3~ STORM SEWER SYSTEM — INDIAN SCHOOL
4 — COMPOSITE HYDROGRAPH

PLATES

FLOOD PLAIN — OFF-SITE BASIN MAP
DRAINAGE/GRADING PLAN

APPENDIX

1— MASTER DRAINAGE STUDY OUTPUT FOR BASIN
2 — OFF-SITE BASIN — SUPPORTING CALCULATIONS
3 — PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE NOTES

4 — ON-SITE — SUPPORTING CALCULATIONS




PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to outline the drainage management plan for a 6.7
acre apartment complex. The City Drainage Ordinance and Development Process
Manual will be used to establish the plan,

SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

Figure 1 identifies the project area which is located at the northwest corner of
Indian School Road and University Boulevard. Following is a description of the
features bordering the project:

North boundary:

1. Western Elderly Care Building (west end);
2. Undeveloped parcel;
3. Electric Supply Building (east end).

South boundary:

1. Indian School Boulevard (east end);
2, Pavement surface and Independent Order of Oddfellows
Building (west end).

West boundary:
1. NMSHD Right-of-Way/|—25.
Considerable debris exists on the site. A soils report has been prepared by Fox &
Associates of New Mexico, Inc. to establish the extent of this fill material. A soils map
from the SCS Bernalillo County Survey has been included for areas not covered by

debris. For design purposes, a ‘B’ type soil will be assumed.

FLOOD PLAIN INFORMATION

The FEMA Floodway maps indicate that a flood plain exists immediately south
and west of the site. This map has been included in the rear pocket. Also indicated on
the plate is the off-site watershed contributing to the system.




The total watershed of approximately 68 acres (Basin C) was analyzed in the
= Master Drainage Study. Included in Appendix 1 is a copy of output identifying the
' 100-year runoff rates for the basin. Summarizing the information:

1. Approximately 141 cfs is generated in the watershed (Hydrograph No.

== 123.1).
i N

‘ 2.  The 30" RCP storm sewer system ‘n Indian School (inlets collect runoff
i in Indian School Road, University Boul2vard, and at the intersection of
the two streets ) was computed to carry a peak flow rate of 60 cfs (Hydro-
e graph No. 123.2). This storm sewer eventually discharges in the highway
- right-of-way, east of 1-25. Figure 3 graphically depicts this storm drain

L network.

3. Based on the capacity of the storm sewer, approximately 81 cfs flows over
land from the sag in Indian School Road (AP 1 on the Floodway map —
Hydrograph 123.3 in computer output) towards the |--25 right-of-way.

Calculations using the Rational Formula and current DPM criteria have been

computed to check the Master Drainage Study output. These coriputations are in-

- cluded in Appendix 2. A 100-year flow rate of 126 cfs was obained, which repre-
sents a close match to the HYMO output.

As indicated in the February 1, 1984 conference notes (see Appendix 3), this

flood plain cannot be “shifted onto adjacent property.” Computations contained in

— Appendix 2 have h7en made to insure that the 81 cfs overland flow can be conveyed

safely between the northern boundary of the Oddfellows Building and the apartment

units. These computations indicate that the flow depth is less than 0.5 feet. Finished

floor elevations in the apartment units have been set at least one-foot above the antici-

pated flow depth. It should also be noted that to insure that runoff follows its historic
— path, the grades along the property line match closely with existing ground.

DETERMINATION OF DOWNSTREAM CAPACITY

In the pre-design meeting, Mr, Fred Aguirre stated that discharge from the site
) will be based on the downstream system capacity. He also stated that runaff to the
1—-25 right-of-way would be permitted without written concurrence of the Highway
Department. He did point out, however, that any construction within the right-of-way
would require a permit from the Department.

L E .




A 30" RCP currently exists at the west edge of the property. This pipe runs
underneath the freeway. Plans for the City Odellia Pond call for any runoff routed
through the pipe to be routed southward along the west right-of-way linc before dis-
charging into the basin itself. The capacity of this 30" pipe depends on the assumed
head water depth. Based on the existing contours, it appears that 3-4 feet of runoff
can pool above the pipe. Approximately 45 cfs can be conveyad in the pipe at this
head water depth.

As stated earlier, the storm sewer system in Indian School Road has a capacity
of 60 cfs, This 60 cfs represents a 2-5 rain event. Stated another way, the storm sewer
system wili adequately handle a 2-5-year storm before any runoff is expected to flow
overland to the |—25 right-of-way.

Figure 4 contains a composite hydrograph computed utilizing the overland flow
amount (81 cfs) and the site's impact to the system (16 cfs). A 15% increase in flow
rate at the culvert is anticipated based on the site’s developed runoff contribution.

Based on the above analysis, it is recommended that no ponding take place on
the property and that runoff be directed to the 1-25 right-of-way ina free-flow man
ner. The reasons behind this proposal are as follows:

by Due to the site’s proximity to the 30" RCP outfail, an increase of only
15% is anticipated over the rate currently reaching the pipe during the
100-year storm.

2! Larger frequency storms must occur before runoff flows over land from
Indian School Road. The 30" RCP is impacted from site runoff only
during lesser frequency storms.

3. Due to the significant grade differential between the 30" pipe invert and
the site, storm detention is extremely difficult and would require an
extensive retaining wall system along the entire west property line.

4, The approach is consistent with other projects which have been allowed
free discharge to the highway right-of-way when an appropriate outfall
exists for the drainage system.




SITE MANAGEMENT PLAN

Plate 1 indicates the grading plan for the site. Supporting calculations are in-
cluded in Appendix 4. Key elements of the plan include:

1% Per the previous discussion, grades along the south boundary line closely
match existing conditions. This is to insure the safe conveyance of off-
site flows between the Oddfellows Building and the apartment units.

2. Retaining structures have been provided primarily on the north boundary
line to control grade differences between the site and adjacent property.

3. Runoff generated in the interior courtyard is conveyed to the west edge
of the property via a small discharge pipe.

4, Off-site flows from the undeveloped land, north of the site, are allowed to
enter the project via an opening in the wall.

5. Runoff from the flat-roofed structures will be controlled through the use
of a gutter system. This effectively reduces the peak rate leaving the site.
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